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Executive Summary

Overview of key findings
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Project Objectives

Project Research Objectives

Data-based Objectives

Understand the impact of higher education on life outcomes

Inputs

Type of
degree/certificate

0 School(s) attended

Q Area of study/major

Q Demographic
information

Outcomes

Job volatility

Income

Utilization of
government assistance

Family educational
attainment

Employment status

Perception-based Objectives

Understand Utahns’ views on higher education, including:

Q Value of higher education

0 Impact of education on personal happiness

0 Impact of education on career and life satisfaction

Impact of education on other “success” measures
(civic engagement, marital status, etc.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | 2023 Methodology and Scope of Work

To quantify the impacts of postsecondary credential completion in 2023, Cicero will conduct a survey of a representative sample of Utahns, benchmark life
outcomes and results against 2011 research, and develop actionable insights.

Analysis & Benchmarking Findings and Recommendations

Distribute a robust online survey to a Analyze captured data to determine Synthesize key findings into a set of
representative sample of more than the impact of higher education on life digestible, realistic next steps for Utah’s
1,200 Utahns. Survey available in both outcomes. Clean data, create crosstabs, state system of higher education
English and Spanish. Balance and identify notable differences (USHE). Connect survey findings to
demographics according to the baseline between populations, especially those extant USHE budgetary needs.
2011 study and the 2020 census. that may be unexpected.

Examples of findings:
Controlled demographics: Analysis performed:

* Relationship between education and
* Age * Linear regression lifetime income
* County * Benchmarking and comparison * Utahns’ shifting perceptions of the
* Level of Education * Distribution modeling peltisioflighenedUcation

* How the state can navigate new

* Race/Ethnicity headwinds

........
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Key Findings and Recommendations

Completion of a postsecondary credential is as valuable as ever.

Postsecondary education remains strongly correlated with increased job security, lifetime earnings, civic engagement, and
personal health and happiness.

Financial barriers are preventing more individuals from furthering their education.

The most common barriers preventing students from completing postsecondary education are financial and include such
concerns as insufficient tuition aid, food and childcare insecurity, and doubts about being able to afford a degree.

Higher education can propel Utahns to greater levels of attainment for years to come.
Personal educational attainment is highly correlated with the number of people in one’s immediate family who have also
completed a postsecondary degree. Increasing enrollment numbers now will build Utah for the future.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Additional Key Findings and Recommendations

Income Job Stability Childcare
Average annual compensation for those with a Those without a degree or certificate are The ability to afford quality childcare is highly
degree or certificate remains roughly double twice as likely to experience long-term correlated with postsecondary attainment.
that of those without a degree or certificate. unemployment.
/ W
Civic Engagement Physical and Mental lliness

Postsecondary degree or certificate holders Physical and mental illness are significant

remain significantly more likely to vote and contributing factors to the discontinuation of

volunteer in their community. postsecondary education.

4 4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Completion vs.

Indicator

A socially desirable life success outcome

Median personal income
Median household income

Say they are financially stable (%)
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Say they can afford childcare (%)
Have not used food stamps (%)
Total time unemployed since high school

Are salaried, not hourly (%)

Confident in future career success (%)

Category

Vote in state elections (%)

Involved in their religious community (%)
Volunteer in their community (%)
Average number of children

Are married (%)

Say they have a great marriage (%)

Life Satisfaction

Say they are happy with their life (%)

Say they are healthy (%)
Cicere

Source: Analysis of primary survey data

Completion

Those who have received a Certificate or
Associate’s, Bachelor’s, or Postgraduate degree

$75,789

$87,631
65%
62%
79%

10.7 months

45%
84%
78%
53%
46%
1.78
72%
78%
79%
75%

Noncompletion

Noncompletion

Those who discontinued high school, earned a high
school diploma/GED, or attended some college

$37,407

$39,191
39%
33%
66%

14.5 months

11%
63%
53%
32%
25%
1.56
45%
57%
63%
57%



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Clustered by Education

Indicator

A socially desirable life success outcome

Median personal income
Median household income

Say they are financially stable (%)
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Say they can afford childcare (%)

Have not used food stamps (%)

Total time unemployed since high school
Are salaried, not hourly (%

Confident in future career success (%

Category

)
)
Vote in state elections (%)
Involved in their religious community (%)
Volunteer in their community (%)
Average number of children

Are married (%)

Say they have a great marriage (%)

Say they are happy with their life (%)

Life Satisfaction

Say they are healthy (%)
Clce rg Source: Analysis of primary survey data

Bachelor’s or
Postgrad Degree

$88,566

$98,308
70%
67%
82%

9.5 months

54%
87%
82%
57%
49%
1.73
75%
80%
81%
80%

Associate’s or
Trade Certificate

$45,859

$55,278
52%
48%
70%

10.6 months

20%
74%
68%
44%
23%
1.92
63%
71%
72%
62%

Some College

$40,781

$45,867
40%
33%
72%

13.8 months

14%
62%
63%
35%
22%
1.68
51%
57%
64%
59%

No High School,
High School/GED

$31,304

$32,609
38%
32%
59%

15.4 months

8%
63%
42%
29%
28%
1.42
38%
57%
61%
55%



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Clustered by Ethnicity

Indicator Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic
A socially desirable life success outcome Noncompletion Noncompletion Completion Completion

Median personal income $36,429 $37,609 $87,614 $72,344

= Median household income $34,286 $40,184 $96,902 $85,625
% Say they are financially stable (%) 43% 38% 71% 65%
& Say they can afford childcare (%) 38% 31% 67% 60%
Have not used food stamps (%) 66% 66% 69% 80%

- Total time unemployed since high school 13.4 months 14.6 months 8.5 months 10.0 months

S Are salaried, not hourly (%) 14% 12% 54% 44%
g Confident in future career success (%) 76% 61% 93% 82%
8 Vote in state elections (%) 43% 55% 79% 77%
Involved in their religious community (%) 33% 31% 63% 51%
Volunteer in their community (%) 33% 23% 59% 42%
- Average number of children 1.44 1.58 1.71 1.81
'*% Are married (%) 32% 46% 65% 73%
:% Say they have a great marriage (%) 59% 63% 79% 78%
?_) Say they are happy with their life (%) 57% 56% 80% 77%
= Say they are healthy (%) 55% 56% 78% 74%

Clce rg Source: Analysis of primary survey data



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Clustered by Gender

Indicator Male Female Male Female
A socially desirable life success outcome Noncompletion Noncompletion Completion Completion

Median personal income $42,439 $32,667 $95,000 $67,885

= Median household income $39,667 $39,167 $96,806 $74,338
% Say they are financially stable (%) 46% 34% 72% 58%
& Say they can afford childcare (%) 42% 23% 72% 48%
Have not used food stamps (%) 65% 67% 76% 82%

- Total time unemployed since high school 11.3 months 17.4 months 9.8 months 10.0 months

S Are salaried, not hourly (%) 59% 44% 36% 39%
§ Confident in future career success (%) 74% 52% 89% 77%
8 Vote in state elections (%) 55% 52% 82% 74%
Involved in their religious community (%) 39% 27% 62% 44%
Volunteer in their community (%) 31% 21% 56% 34%
- Average number of children 1.25 1.85 1.82 1.76
'*% Are married (%) 39% 51% 76% 68%
:% Say they have a great marriage (%) 56% 57% 81% 74%
:?_) Say they are happy with their life (%) 64% 62% 82% 75%
= Say they are healthy (%) 61% 54% 76% 74%

Clce rg Source: Analysis of primary survey data



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Clustered by Age

Indicator

A socially desirable life success outcome

Median personal income
Median household income

Say they are financially stable (%)
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Say they can afford childcare (%)

Have not used food stamps (%)

Total time unemployed since high school
Are salaried, not hourly (%)

Confident in future career success (%)

Category

Vote in state elections (%)

Involved in their religious community (%)
Volunteer in their community (%)
Average number of children

Are married (%)

Say they have a great marriage (%)

Say they are happy with their life (%)

Life Satisfaction

Say they are healthy (%)
Clce rg Source: Analysis of primary survey data

Age 18-34
Noncompletion
$34,286
$36,964
41%
35%
71%

9.4 months
9%

73%
44%
35%
27%
0.98
31%
53%
59%
59%

Age 35-64
Noncompletion
$39,394
$40,815
38%
31%
63%
18.2 months
13%
55%
60%
31%
23%
1.98
55%
59%
65%
56%

Age 18-34
Completion
$60,000
$75,978
64%
54%
78%

8.2 months
37%
87%
70%
51%
42%
1.13
64%
78%
78%
80%

Age 35-64
Completion
$86,435
$95,392
66%
66%
79%
10.6 months
49%
82%
82%
55%
47%
2.11
76%
78%
79%
73%



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Clustered by Race

Indicator

A socially desirable life success outcome

Median personal income
Median household income

Say they are financially stable (%)
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Say they can afford childcare (%)
Have not used food stamps (%)
Total time unemployed since high school

Are salaried, not hourly (%

Confident in future career success (%

Category

)
)
Vote in state elections (%)
Involved in their religious community (%)
Volunteer in their community (%)
Average number of children

Are married (%)

Say they have a great marriage (%)

Life Satisfaction

Say they are happy with their life (%)

Say they are healthy (%)
Clce rg Source: Analysis of primary survey data

White

Noncompletion

$38,478

$40,272
39%
32%
67%

14.7 months

12%
62%
54%
32%
24%
1.61
47%
58%
64%
57%

Non-white
Noncompletion

$30,000

$32,500
43%
43%
52%

13.2 months

8%
73%
55%
30%
25%
1.23
20%
50%
58%
51%

White
Completion

$79,439

$90,184
65%
61%
79%

10 months

46%
83%
80%
55%
46%
1.83
74%
79%
79%
75%

Non-white
Completion

$61,607

$69,643
72%
72%
74%

9.8 months

40%
84%
68%
44%
47%
1.42
62%
77%
76%
78%



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Outcomes at a Glance, Urban vs Rural

Indicator

A socially desirable life success outcome

Median personal income
Median household income

Say they are financially stable (%)
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Say they can afford childcare (%)
Have not used food stamps (%)
Total time unemployed since high school

Are salaried, not hourly (%

Confident in future career success (%

Category

)
)
Vote in state elections (%)
Involved in their religious community (%)
Volunteer in their community (%)
Average number of children

Are married (%)

Say they have a great marriage (%)

Life Satisfaction

Say they are happy with their life (%)

Say they are healthy (%)

Clce re Source: Analysis of primary survey data; Urban: Davis, Salt Lake, Utah, Weber Counties; Rural: All other Utah Counties. Utah.qov

Urban

Noncompletion

$39,516

$39,865
37%
29%
65%

15.9 months

13%
62%
51%
30%
20%
1.58
42%
57%
62%
53%

Rural

Noncompletion

$34,565

$38,387
42%
38%
68%

12.2 months

9%
64%
57%
37%
34%
1.53
49%
58%
64%
63%

Urban
Completion

$66,058

$82,981
62%
55%
82%

8.8 months

43%
82%
77%
47%
37%
1.75
67%
74%
76%
74%

Rural
Completion

$97,917
$100,742
71%
73%
72%
12 months
50%
88%
80%
65%
62%
1.85
81%
84%
84%
79%


https://le.utah.gov/interim/2012/pdf/00000877.pdf

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Completion vs. Noncompletion Overview

Postsecondary Completion Group

“Completion”— those who have completed either a Certificate,
Associate’s Degree, Bachelor’s Degree, or Graduate Degree.

Consistent Trends Since 2011

More than two-thirds of those with a postsecondary degree
are married, versus less than half of those without.

Completions have more children and self-report a happy
family life at rates exceeding that of Noncompletions.

These individuals remain more likely to report that they are
healthy and financially stable.

Noncompletion Group

“Noncompletion”—those who either did not graduate high school, did not
attend college after high school/GED, or did not finish a college degree.

Consistent Trends Since 2011

Q Noncompletions are more likely to have family members who
also have not completed a degree.

Q This group also votes at rates far below those of their more-
educated neighbors, just as they did in 2011.

Q Those who do not attend college, or fail to complete college,
still say they regret that decision.

Findings for this group are displayed in navy blue throughout the deck. Findings for this group are displayed in aqua blue throughout the deck.

Cicere



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Key Findings From This (2023) Study

Postsecondary graduates still enjoy better life success outcomes such as household income, civic engagement, and personal happiness. However, more
graduates are working hourly, not salaried, positions.

-
]

Civic Engagement

Personal Satisfaction

* Income: Mean personal annual * Happiness: Degree or certificate * Political Participation: Postsecondary
compensation is 103% greater holders are 25% more likely to report degree or certificate holders vote in
among those with a degree or happiness with their life (2011: 11%). elections at a rate 47% higher than

those without a degree or certificate
(2011: 50%).

certificate (2011: 104% greater). * Health: Degree or certificate holders

* Job Status: Degree or certificate are 11% more likely to report good
holders are now 1.2 times more likely health than non-degree holders * Government Aid: Individuals without
to work in salaried, not hourly, jobs (2011: 11%). a degree or certificate are 1.6 times

as likely to have utilized food stamps
in the past five years relative to their

(2011: 2.6 times). * Childcare: Those who have

 Stability: 22% of those without a completed postsecondary education )
postsecondary degree or certificate are 88% more likely to report that HRUINTEPEIRS (002 21 i),
have experienced more than two they are able to afford quality
years of total post-high school childcare than those without 26% of those who did not complete a
unemployment, compared to 11% of (Question not asked in 2011). postsecondary degree do not have a
those with a degree or certificate family member with a degree, versus
(2011: 23% and 9%, respectively). 10% among those with a degree.

Cicere



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | Key Findings From Previous (2011) Study

Educational attainment is highly correlated with life success outcomes such as household income, civic engagement, and personal happiness. Those without
postsecondary certificates or degrees experience lower job stability, earn less, and engage less frequently with their community.

Employment Life Satisfaction Civic Engagement

« Job Status: Degree or certificate * Happiness: Degree or certificate * Political Participation: Postsecondary
holders are 2.6 times more likely to holders are 11% more likely to report degree or certificate holders vote in
work in salaried, not hourly, jobs. happiness with their life. elections at a rate 50% higher than

* Income: Mean personal annual * Health: Degree or certificate holders iipiie CATEEUE ) Cloree o e,
compensation is 104% greater are 11% more likely to report good * Government Aid: Individuals without
among those with a degree or health than non-degree holders. a degree or certificate are three
certificate. times as likely to have utilized food

* Marriage and Family: Those who ] ) )
stamps in the past five years relative

* Stability: 23% of those without a have completed postsecondary .
e . o . to their counterparts.
postsecondary degree or certificate education are 9% more likely to
have experienced more than two report that they have great
years of total post-high school marriages, and 6% more likely to
unemployment, compared to 9% of characterize themselves as having
those with a degree or certificate. good family life.

Cicere /



Increasingly, those who do not finish college cite financial concerns. Marriage and family changes
are still the leading reason for discontinuing education.

Reasons for Discontinuing
Some college, no completion
2011: n=683, 2023: n =289

36%

| got married/had children and was not able to complete my education _ 31%

Ay QU

Balancing work and school was o0 di it | 2
_Likely influenced by COVID-19 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - NN . °
1 . .
! | became ill / others | support became ill and | could not complete my college 3% 1
- education I 15% |

Mental health challenges* I
Difficulty with rigor of college academics I 2
Degree wasn't needed for the job | wanted I o
| did not see the value in continuing my education I

0,
| could make more money without a college education & 8%

My spouse/partner has a college degree or certificate and | do not need one -1%2% Fifty-six percent of those who didn’t

finish college attended four or more

2011 m2023 semesters before discontinuing.

* Not included as a response option in 2011
Clce re@ Q11: How many semesters did you attend college (e.qg., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?
Q13: Which of the following best describes why you have not completed a college (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university) degree or certificate? /



Still, individuals who receive a postsecondary degree or certification are happier, healthier,
wealthier, and spend more time employed than their less-educated counterparts.

Summary of Outcomes Summary of Outcomes

COMPLETION: Those who have earned a KEY NONCOMPLETION: Those who did not KEY

Completion Certificate or an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, Noncompletion graduate high school, those who did, and
n=773 or Graduate degree. . n=334 those who attended some college. .
Months Unemployed Since High School Average Months Unemployed Since High School Average
. 10.7 months 14.5 months
21%
17% 9
% 16% 149% 18% 139% 14%
3% (] (]
- | - 1 B e B
0 Months 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than 0 Months 1-3 7-9 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than
Months Months Months Months Months Months Months 48 months Months IVIonths Months  Months Months Months Months 48 Months
Percentage Who Say They Are... Percentage Who Say They Are...
Happy Healthy Financially Stable Mednan Personal Income Happy Healthy Financially Stable Median Personal Income

$37,407

Median Household Income

$39,191

‘ ‘ ‘ 587 631 ‘ . ‘

Family Demographics

Family Demographics

72% 1.83 1.8 45% 1.61 1.2

% Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees % Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees

Clce rg Refer to subsequent slides for data sources /



Postsecondary achievement by both parents and siblings continues to have a notable impact on
the likelihood of an individual’s educational attainment.

Impact of Family on Degree/Certificate Attainment

All groups
2023:n=1313

FAMILY 1

Both parents did not
complete a degree or
certificate

38.0%

Complete
Postsecondary
education

INSIGHT:

This figure is up 10% since
2011, however, the 2023
sample includes 6% more
postsecondary completion
thanin 2011.

Cicere

FAMILY 2

Both parents did not
complete a degree or
certificate, but a
sibling did

56.6%

Complete
Postsecondary
education

FAMILY 3 FAMILY 4 FAMILY 5
One parent completed One parent and a Both parents and a
a degree or certificate sibling completed a sibling completed a
degree or certificate degree or certificate

65.2% 72.2% 77.9%

Complete Complete Complete
Postsecondary Postsecondary Postsecondary
education education education

PARENT EFFECT: Those whose parents have completed a degree
are 1.7 times more likely to complete a degree as well.

_ SIBLING EFFECT: Those with at least one sibling who has completed

Q38: Which of your following relatives have obtained a college degree (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?
Note: Family 2 and Family 3 were reversed in the 2011 edition of this study.

" adegree are 1.5 times more likely to complete a degree.



Those who have completed a bachelor’s or graduate degree are far more likely to be employed

in a salaried position than those who did not.

Employment Status by Education Level
All groups
2023:n=1313

64%

55%

54%
51%
50% 49%
41%
35%
27%
21%
19%
14%
9%
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% sy 3%
o mmil
a1 1

Employed, hourly Employed, salary

jobs
No high school High school / GED
n=37 n=207 n=287

B Some college

Q24: How would you describe your current employment situation?

Cicere

Currently working multiple

INSIGHT: A college degree is highly correlated
with job stability; 6% of those with a Bachelors or
Postgrad education are unemployed and
searching for work, versus 34% of those without
any higher education.

Those without a high school degree or GED suffer
from job instability; 22% are unemployed and
actively searching, 83% higher than any other
population.

27%
22%

19% 19%
17%

12%
0,
10% 9% s
6%
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
2%
(1 I N 1™

18%

Unemployed, actively Not employed, not actively Other
searching searching
B Vocational training B Associate's B Bachelor's B Graduate
n=69 n=140 n=371 n=197



There remains a significant link between educational attainment and career success factors such
as avoiding unemployment and being promoted more quickly.

Influence of Higher Education on Career Factors
All groups
2023:n=1313

Regression Analysis
(Coefficients)

1.2 +
1 - 0.91 0.97
0.8 -
0.57
0.6 -
The zero mark denotes
no relationship; groups 0.4 -
with a coefficient greater 02 -
than zero succeed more 0.00
at work than the typical 0
respondent, on average. 0.2 -0.01
-0.2 - 014 -0.13
0.4 - -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
-0.6 - -0.51
-0.8 - -0.74
1 -
Avoiding periods of unemployment Current compensation Speed of promotions
No HS degree HS / GED equivalent Some college M Professional certificate B Bachelor's degree B Graduate degree

-Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clce re * The larger the coefficient, the more outsized the effect. The same is true in reverse for negative numbers. /



Completion vs. Noncompletion

Direct population comparisons

Clce r@ Confidential / 23



Individuals who receive a postsecondary degree or certification are happier, healthier, wealthier,
and spend more time employed than their less-educated counterparts.

Summary of Outcomes Summary of Outcomes

COMPLETION: Those who have earned a KEY NOCOMPLETION: Those who did not KEY

Completion Certificate or an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, Ncincompletlon graduate high school, those who did, and
n=773 or Graduate degree. . n=334 those who attended some college. .
Months Unemployed Since High School Average Months Unemployed Since High School Average
. 10.7 months 14.5 months
17% 16% 149% 21% 18%
’ 13% 14%
8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 7%
- | N | T .
0 Months 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than 0 Months 1-3 7-9 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than
Months  Months Months Months Months Months  Months 48 months Months Months Months  Months Months Months Months 48 Months
Percentage Who Say They Are... Percentage Who Say They Are...
Happy Healthy Financially Stable Mednan Personal Income Happy Healthy Financially Stable Median Personal Income

$37,407

Median Household Income

$39,191

Family Demographics Family Demographics

72% 1.83 1.8 45% 1.61 1.2

% Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees % Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees

Clce rg Refer to subsequent slides for data sources /



Job

Those who completed higher education feel secure in their jobs, satisfied with their careers, and
want their own children to attend college — placing a higher value on certificates and degrees.

Influence of Higher Education on Life Outcomes

Completion
n=773

Disagree |:. Agree
9% 80%
11% 78%

COMPLETION

| have job security I am happy with my life 11% 79%

| am satisfied with my job | have a good personal life 11% 78%

Family

Career

| have potential for job advancement 14% 73% | have a quality healthcare plan 14% 75%
| do not feel trapped by my job 68% | am healthy 75%
| want my children/grandchildren to attend — Atrade certificate is necessary to compete 68%
college in the world today
| have a ereat marriage — An Associate’s degree is necessary to p—

g g compete in the world today 2 .
I.am satisfied Wlth the currer.1t ampunt of — A Bachelqr s degree is necessary to 63%
time | have had with my family/friends compete in the world today
| am able to afford quality childcare 62% A Graduate degree is necessary to 55%

g Y complete in the world today > .

I am ha with the experiences I've had . .
, PRy P 75% | am financially stable 65%
in my career
| have had a successful career 70%

Cicere

* “Agree” includes those who chose “strongly agree” or “agree”, while “disagree” counts those who chose “strongly disagree” or “disagree”.
Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Health and Happiness

Value of an Education

Career



Job

Family

Career

Those without postsecondary education want their children to attend college at nearly the same
rate as those with postsecondary education — though they place less value on degrees overall.

Influence of Higher Education on Life Outcomes
Noncompletion
n=526

X

Disagree |:. Agree

NONCOMPLETION

63%

| have job security 58% | am happy with my life
| am satisfied with my job 63% | have a good personal life 64%
| have potential for job advancement 61% | have a quality healthcare plan 57%
| do not feel trapped by my job 58% | am healthy 57%
| want my children/grandchildren to attend 2o =% A trade certificate is necessary to compete o
college in the world today
| have a great marriage e o oy 52 10

g g compete in the world today
I.am satisfied Wlth. the currer?t ampunt of 56% A Bachelqr s degree is necessary to e
time | have had with my family/friends compete in the world today

. . o o A Graduate degree is necessary to
| am able to afford quality childcare | 38% cces Y 36%
complete in the world today

| am happy with the experiences I've had 57% 2%

in my career

| have had a successful career

Cicere

45%

| am financially stable |

* “Agree” includes those who chose “strongly agree” or “agree”, while “disagree” counts those who chose “strongly disagree” or “disagree”.
Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Confidential / 26

Health and Happiness

Value of an Education

Career



Individuals who complete a degree or certificate tend to utilize less government assistance,
especially food stamps and Medicaid, but usage is up in general compared with 2011 data.

Government Assistance Utilized in the Past Five Years

Completion vs. Noncompletion . p f The li )
Noncompletion: n = 533, Completion: n= 779 Lasting effects from COVID: T e_ INgering
effects of the COVID-19 pandemic have
likely pushed more households to accept
- Noncompletion )
government assistance.
- Completion

11% 5
8% | 8% 6 8%
5% 5%

Medicaid Food stamps or Unemployment Subsidized school  Disability insurance WIC (Women, Infants ~ Federal Public Temporary
Supplemental Insurance lunches and Children Housing Assistance Assistance to Needy
Nutrition Assistance Program) or Section 8 Families (TANF)

Program (SNAP)

2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data 2011 Data

22% 10% 20% 6% 14% 12% 15% 11% 5% 5% 16% 7% 3% 1% 3% 1%

Clce re Q34: In the past five years, in which of the following government programs have your or someone in your immediate family participated?

4%

CHIP (Children’s
Health Insurance
Program)

2011 Data

10% 4%

None of the above

2011 Data
53% 70%



Career Employment

Cicere



Those who have completed a bachelor’s or graduate degree are far more likely to be employed

in a salaried position than those who did not.

Employment Status by Education Level
All groups
2023:n=1313

64%

55%

54%
51%
50% 49%
41%
35%
27%
21%
19%
14%
9%
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% sy 3%
o mmil
a1 1

Employed, hourly Employed, salary

jobs
No high school High school / GED
n=37 n=207 n=287

B Some college

Q24: How would you describe your current employment situation?

Cicere

Currently working multiple

INSIGHT: A college degree is highly correlated
with job stability; 6% of those with a Bachelors or
Postgrad education are unemployed and
searching for work, versus 34% of those without
any higher education.

Those without a high school degree or GED suffer
from job instability; 22% are unemployed and
actively searching, 83% higher than any other
population.

27%
22%

19% 19%
17%

12%
0,
10% 9% s
6%
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
2%
(1 I N 1™

18%

Unemployed, actively Not employed, not actively Other
searching searching
B Vocational training B Associate's B Bachelor's B Graduate
n=69 n=140 n=371 n=197



There remains a significant link between educational attainment and career success factors such
as avoiding unemployment and being promoted more quickly.

Influence of Higher Education on Career Factors
All groups
2023:n=1313

Regression Analysis
(Coefficients)

1.2 +
1 - 0.91 0.97
0.8 -
0.57
0.6 -
The zero mark denotes
no relationship; groups 0.4 -
with a coefficient greater 02 -
than zero succeed more 0.00
at work than the typical 0
respondent, on average. 0.2 -0.01
-0.2 - 014 -0.13
0.4 - -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
-0.6 - -0.51
-0.8 - -0.74
1 -
Avoiding periods of unemployment Current compensation Speed of promotions
No HS degree HS / GED equivalent Some college M Professional certificate B Bachelor's degree B Graduate degree

-Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clce re * The larger the regression coefficient, the more outsized the effect. The same is true in reverse for negative numbers. /



Educational attainment similarly has a high level of correlation with the ability to acquire a job.

Influence of Higher Education on Career Factors

Completion

n=773 . .
Regression Analysis

(Coefficients)

These values represent

the increased acquiring past jobs - || I -
likelihood/rating of a

given outcome when a

completed, - ]

completed. Avoiding periods of unemployment

0.00 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80

Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clcere * The larger the regression coefficient, the more outsized the effect.



Those who have not completed postsecondary education are involuntarily unemployed for
longer periods of time than postsecondary graduates.

Months Unemployed Since High School Have you been involuntarily

Sin;r;l:tion \EELE 10.7 months unemployed at any point since
high school?
COMPLETION

Completion
27%
17% 16% 14%
8% 8% 7%
[
0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months 7-9 Months  10-12 Months 13-24 Months 25-36 Months 37-48 Months More than 48

months

Months Unemployed Since High School

Noncompletion .
n=534 EELEE 14.5 months
NONCOMPLETION Noncompletion

Clce re@ Q29: Since high school, approximately how many months total have you been involuntarily unemployed (involuntarily out of work, but not

including the time in which you were attending college or full-time religious service)? /

21%
18%

13% 14%
8% 10% 2%
0
B s - -
B s e

0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months 7-9 Months  10-12 Months 13-24 Months 25-36 Months 37-48 Months More than 48
Months




However, those who have completed postsecondary education are more likely to see themselves

as underemployed relative to their qualifications.

Months Underemployed Since High School

Completion .
n=779 Mean: [ERRTINLT
COMPLETION

29%

o 14% 0
10% 11% 8% 9% 11%
5%
[ =
0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months 7-9 Months  10-12 Months 13-24 Months 25-36 Months 37-48 Months More than 48
Months

Months Underemployed Since High School

Noncompletion .
n=534 WWEELEE 12.5 months
36% NONCOMPLETION

12%
11% 9% 9% 9% 8% °

. |

0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months 7-9 Months  10-12 Months 13-24 Months 25-36 Months 37-48 Months More than 48
Months

Clce re@ Q30: Since high school, approximately how many months total have you felt as if you were involuntarily underemployed (you were
overqualified for the job you were fulfilling)?

Have you been involuntarily
underemployed at any point
since high school?

Completion

Noncompletion




Individuals with a certificate or degree tend to receive an average of 4.5 varied benefits from
employers whereas those without receive an average of 3.6 benefits.

Benefits Offered by Employers
Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 347, Completion: n= 649

COMPLETIONS NONCOMPLETIONS

Average number of PTO days Average number of PTO days

- Noncompletion

Completion

Receive an annual bonus Receive an annual bonus

28% | 28%

12%
10%
4%

Health insurance Employer Flexible work Dental insurance Life insurance Vision insurance  Paid family leave Paid time off ~ Education benefits Bonuses None of the above
(partial or full retirement schedule (partial or full (partial or full (partial or full (e.g., tuition
coverage) contributions (e.g., coverage) coverage) coverage) reimbursement)
401K)

Clce rg Q28: Please select all of the benefits that you currently have through your employment. /



Those with postsecondary degrees or certificates feel more fulfilled at work and experience

greater job security, satisfaction, and potential for advancement.

Employment Satisfaction Ratings
Completion vs. Noncompletion

Noncompletion: n = 343 Completion: n= 647 Stml,,g,y Stms,,g,y
Disagree 2 3 4 Agree
Disagree L L N
0 11% 38%
11% | am satisfied with : :
21% my job 16%
0 14% 32%
14% I have potential for : ’
job advancement
19% J 20%
9% 11% 35%
I have job security
I do not feel trapped

Clce re Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

Noncompletion

Completion
Agree
78%
63%

73%
61%

80%
58%

68%
58%




Those with postsecondary degrees or certificates are more likely to experience a successful

career, financial stability, and express greater confidence in their future success.

Professional Career Ratings
Completion vs. Noncompletion

1 5
Noncompletion: n = 343 Completion: n= 647 Strongly Strongly
Disagree 2 3 4 Agree
Disagree = - »
o 15% 34%
14% I have had a
12% lam happ-y with 4% 12% 36%
the experiences
I've had in m
career
V) 13% 34%
22% I am financially _
42% stable 19%

Percentage who are confident in their future career success

No high school High school/GED : Some college : Training Certificate Associate’s I Bachelor’s

57% 64% 63% 76% 73% 86%

Clce re@ Q25: How confident are you in your future career success?

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

Graduate

89%

Noncompletion

Completion

Agree

70%
45%

57%

65%

39%



Those who complete a postsecondary degree or credential credit education for helping them
acquire their current job and avoid unemployment, while non-graduates do not.

Lasting Impacts From Higher Education

Completion vs. Noncompletion - Noncompletion

Noncompletion: n = 459, Completion: n= 732 - Completion
Completion Low Impact |:. High Impact Noncompletion

Acquiring your current job IE Acquiring your current job II
Avoiding periods of unemployment IE Avoiding periods of unemployment II
Overall happiness with life @ Overall happiness with life II
Acquiring past jobs @ Acquiring past jobs II
Current compensation @ Current compensation E
Success of your children IE Success of your children II
Speed at which you’ve received promotions IE Speed at which you’ve received promotions II

Your effectiveness as a parent 24% Your effectiveness as a parent | 41%

Relationship with a spouse or partner 25% Relationship with a spouse or partner | 42%

The degree to which you contribute to your I: The degree to which you contribute to your
25% [ a1%

community community

N *”Low Impact” reflects those who selected 1 or 2 on a five-point Likert scale, with “high impact” being composed of those who selected 4 or 5.
Clce re Q32: Again, using a 1-5 scale, with 1 being “absolutely no impact”, 3 being “moderate impact”, and 5 being “significant impact”, to what extent has your /
education positively contributed to the following?



Civic Engagement

Cicere



Educational attainment is highly correlated with civic engagement. Those who are most
educated are most likely to be involved in communities, congregations, and caucuses.

Civic Engagement by Educational Attainment
All groups
2023:n=1288

69%

81% 83%
(o]
63% 65%

(o]

0,

| vote in state elections

59%

44%
(o)
35% 36% 2%
269% 257 29%
(o]
22% 23% 23%
I 18%

| volunteer in my community

No high school
n=34 n=202 n=284 n=69 n=138

*Percentages reflect those who chose “always” or “often” in response to this question.

Cicere

DISENGAGED: On average,
Noncompletions are 67% less
likely to be engaged in civic duties
like voting and volunteering.

53%
45%
41%
35%
31%
15% I

| help solve problems in my community

High school / GED  mSome college M Vocational training B Associate's

64%

| am involved in my religious congregation

H Bachelor's M Graduate

n=368 n=193

Q33: Please rate the frequency with which you engage in the following activities using a 1-5 scale, with 1 being “never” and 5 being “always”.



Level of education is a strong predictor of a given person’s level of community involvement and
likelihood of being an active voter.

Influence of Education on Civic Engagement

All groups
2023:n=1313
Regression Analysis
(Coefficients)
15 4
1.13
1 -
The zero mark denotes 0.5 - 0.34 0.39

no relationship; groups
with a coefficient greater
than zero are more 0
engaged than the typical

-0.09
respondent, on average. 0.25 -0.14
05 - -0.34 '
-0.46
1 -
-1.11
-1.5 - -1.34
Work to solve community problems Voted in recent election
No HS degree HS / GED equivalent Some college M Professional certificate B Bachelor's degree B Graduate degree

-Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clce re * The larger the regression coefficient, the more outsized the effect. The same is true in reverse for negative numbers.



Family and Wellness

Cicere



Education exhibits a direct correlation with self-reported health and happiness.

Health and Happiness Ratings
Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 343 Completion: n= 647

Disagree
11%
22%

11%
20%

14%
22%

14%
24%

Cicere

1

Strongly
Disagree 2
N N

I am happy with my - o

life

I have a good
personal life

I am healthy

| have a quality
healthcare plan

7%

11%

11%

11%

39%

15%

38%

16%

37%

21%

33%

18%

33%

34%

34%

30%

5

Strongly
Agree
COMPLETIONS
NONCOMPLETIONS
COMPLETIONS
NONCOMPLETIONS
COMPLETIONS
NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Noncompletion

Completion
Agree
79%
63%

64%

/

57%

57%



Those with Bachelor’s and Graduate degrees are significantly more likely than their peers to be
happy with their life.

Influence of Education on Personal Happiness
All groups
2023:n=1313

Regression Analysis
(Coefficients)

0.8 ~
0.59
0.6 -
0.4 -
The zero mark denotes
no relationship; groups 0.2 1
with a coefficient greater
than zero are happier 0
than the typical
respondent, on average. -0.2 - -0.14 -0.14
-0.4 -
-0.45
-0.6 -
-0.64
-0.8 -
Happiness with life
No HS degree HS / GED equivalent Some college M Professional certificate B Bachelor's degree B Graduate degree

-Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clce re * The larger the regression coefficient, the more outsized the effect. The same is true in reverse for negative numbers.



Individuals with higher education are more likely to report success in their personal life — they
also have significantly greater access to affordable, quality childcare.

Marriage and Family Ratings

Completion vs. Noncompletion

Noncompletion: n = 343 Completion: n= 647 Stml,,g,y Strosngly
Disagree 2 3 4 Agree
Disagree [ [ N
I have a great
I want my
o, 3% 15% 25%
7% children/grandchildren : ’
to attend college
17% I am satisfied with the - 13% 34%
current amount of
my family/friends
o 12% 17% 25%
21% || am able to afford : ;
uality childcare

Cicere

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

Noncompletion

Completion
Agree
78%
57%

78%
71%

70%
56%

62%
33%



Postsecondary education has spillover effects that strengthen the bonds between parents,
children, and the wider community.

Influence of Higher Education on Personal Satisfaction

Completion

n=773 Regression Analysis

(Coefficients)

increased likelihood/rating

of a given outcome when a i
degree or certificate is

0.00 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70

Controlled for: age, ethnicity, gender, employment status, and if parents completed college

Clcere * The larger the regression coefficient, the more outsized the effect.



Perspectives on Education

Cicere



Those with a postsecondary degree or certificate place greater importance on education and
consider it an essential competitive edge in today's world.

Disagree

13%

21%

22%

32%

19%

33%

23%

34%

Cicere

Value of an Education
Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 343 Completion: n= 647

A trade, vocational,
or professional
certificate is
necessary to compete
in the world today

An Associate’s degree
is necessary to
compete in the world
today

A Bachelor’s degree
is necessary to
compete in the world
today

A graduate degree is
necessary to compete
in the world today

1
Strongly
Disagree

5
Strongly
Agree

0

18%

39%

32%

28%

29%

31%

26%

25%

30%

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

COMPLETIONS

NONCOMPLETIONS

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Noncompletion

Agree
68%
53%

38%

40%

36%

/



College graduates wish in later years that they had acquired more career-related skills,
completed their program more quickly, and obtained additional information on career options.

Regrets and Recommendations

Completion COMPLETION
n=1779

TOP THREE

Pursued more internships 16%

21% Lived on campus 10%

Attended a different college or university 9%

Nothing — | wouldn’t do anything differentl
regarding my college education

20% Completed my program more slowly

Spent more time developing networks and
friendships

Completed a study abroad experience

Studied a different major 19% Lived off campus

-
Not pursued a college education at all — it was not -
worth it

ve)
o
|
-
o
<
-
u
)
m
m

Borrowed less money 19%

Participated in more extracurricular activities at
school

|
1
1
1
L}
L}
18% ! Borrowed more money - 3%
1
1
L}
L}
|

Pursued a different credential or degree type 16%

Clcere Q23.1: Knowing what you know now, what (if anything) do you wish you had done differently regarding your college education? /



Those who hold a degree or credential are most grateful for the job-related skills they gained;
their non-degreed counterparts have not seen the same benefit to their employment.

Most Valuable Lessons From College
Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 289, Completion: n= 779

Noncompletion

Completion

TOP THREE

(v)
The leadership skills | gained 16%

1
1
1
1 1
1 1
1 1
! The critical thinking and problem-solving skills | 9 !
! : 2 2 2Lk I The opportunity to meet people from different
1 learned 25% 1
1 1 backgrounds, cultures, etc.
1 1
1 0, 1
E The job/career opportunities -22%25% E
[+)
The independence | gained and life skills | learned 22%
24%
The chance to fulfill a personal goal of attending 17%
college 26%
The support from the college (e.g., academic and ' 11%
o career counseling) 8%
The ability to explore new interests and passions m 25% BOTTOM THREE
(]

The increased income/earning potential due to my 19%
certificate/degree 17%

_|
>
o
~
5
o
g
I}
o
)
®
o
o,
>
I}
a
=
3
<
=
©
o
o
S
(%]
—t
c
S
<
N
©
°\°
w
“5
X

12%

2%
15%

=}
X
=

The on-campus environment
16%

The professional and social network

!

X
=
N
X

The internship, assistantship, job, etc. that | 14%
engaged in while in school 3%

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 7% 1
0 1 The extracurricular activities
The social experience | had and friendships | made -16A’19y 1 - 7% :
(] 1
. :
1 1
The written and verbal communication skills | 18% : - :
learned 13% : 1
1

The opportunity to meet people from similar
backgrounds, cultures, etc.

Clce re Q23: Thinking about your own time attending college, what three aspects of the experience were most valuable to you? /



Noncompletion

Population summary

Clce r@ Confidential / 50



Students who graduate high school but do not attend college tend to regret their decision — less
than a quarter of those who did not attend college are happy with that choice.

Decision Not to Enroll in Higher Education What type of credential do you
>{ | High school / GED equivalent wish you had pursued after high
n =207 school?
2023: N=112
INSIGHT: 54% of respondents 1 > Bachelor’s degree
. Strongly Glad I didn’t
regret their decision to not regret 4 complete

pursue additional education. B

10%
Associate’s degree

(71%) are most likely regret their decision not to
pursue additional education.

Q AGE GROUP DIFFERENCES: Those ages 35 to 44

Clce re” Q12.2: How would you describe your feelings today about your decision not to pursue additional education after high school?

Q12.3: What type of credential do you wish you had pursued after high school? Confidential / 51



Those who graduated high school but chose not to attend college are likely to have been held
back by financial concerns, including providing for a family and the cost of attendance.

Reasons for Not Enrolling in Higher Education
x Graduated high school, no college
n =208

TOP THREE

: ] | had a good job that did not require a degree or

1

1

: | did not have support or encouragement from _ 13%
| | was conc'e.rned about ?h.e cost of attendance _ v family and friends to attend college o
1 (tuition, books, living expenses)

1

1

- —

1

1

1

1

| did not think my grades were good enough, but |
I did not know how to find or access ways to pay did not talk with anyone (for example: a teacher or
for college (for example: scholarships, grants, _ 24% counselor) about it
______________________________________________________________ | did not think college would be worth the time _ 11%
I did not enjoy school and | wanted to be done _ 20%
with it SR NI BOTTOM THREE
| was facing health challenges - 9%
| just did not feel like | would be a good fit for _ 209
college )
| was facing mental health obstacles (for example: _ 18%
stress, anxiety, or depression) ’

1
1
1
1
1
1
: | did not know how to apply to or get into college - 8%
|
1
1
1
1
1
I did not think college would be worth the money _ 16%

| was told by a teacher or counselor that my grades . 2%
were not good enough °

INSIGHT: 16% of those with a high
16% school degree or GED equivalent
applied, but did not attend college in
2023, compared to just 11% in 2011.

| did not think | would be successful in college

Clce re““ Q12: Which of the following best describes your experience with college education (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?

Q12.1: At the time you completed high school or GED equivalent, which of the following factors contributed to your decision to not pursue additional education? Confidential / 52



Institutions can help high school graduates attend college by providing financial support, offering
course flexibility, and helping with the financial aid application process.

How Colleges Can D_r've Completion INSIGHT: 35% of respondents want financial
X Som;g;ollege, no completion aid from colleges, but only 5% of total
n= respondents say they need both financial aid
TOP THREE and help applying for financial aid.
1 1
: Provide financial support through scholarships, _ o !
1 discounts, grants, etc. S : Provide mental health/counseling resources _ 13%
| :
I . . . . . I
: Provide online, flexible learning options for courses _ 34% : Assist me with the process of re-enrolling in college _ 12%
1
| :
1 1
1 . . . . . . 1
: Help me with the financial aid application process _ 22% a Provide clear degree pathway resources _ 12%
1
| o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Offer course scheduling flexibility _ 19% Provide childcare to support me attending class - 9%
Allow me to skip or test-out of cogrses' if | _ 18% Provide technology support, like help with - 7%
demonstrate mastery of a certain skill computers or internet connectivity J
Help understanding different ways to pay for or _ .
finance my college education 17% Offer tutoring resources - 7%
BOTTOM THREE
. . s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Help me obta.m my past transcripts and ensure _ 15% Offer extended hours from key offices/support 7
those credits transfer to my new program e )
Assistance choosing classes and/or major _ 15% 7%

backgrounds or interests as me

Offer career counseling and job placement

- Assist with transportation options to support in-
assistance

person attendance

13%

Connect me with peers who have similar -

Clce rg Q14: What are the three most helpful things that a college could do to help you complete your degree or certificate? Confidential / 53



Those who do not complete college deeply regret discontinuing, even years later — 43% of these
individuals completed fewer than four total semesters.

Regrets About Discontinuing

. How many semesters
x Some college, no completion )
n =289 did you attend college?
2023: N=289
INSIGHT: 74% of respondents 1 5 Less than four
. . . Strongly Glad I didn’t
regret their decision to not regret 4 complete
finish their college education. B B

4%
More than eight

(82%) and 45 to 54 (83%) most strongly regret their
decision not to finish their education.

Q AGE GROUP DIFFERENCES: Those ages 35 to 44

C Ice rg‘ Q11: For how many semesters did you attend college (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university?

Q13.1: How would you describe your feelings today about not completing a college degree or certificate? Confidential / 54



Hispanic/Latinx

Population summary

Clce r@ Confidential / 55



Hispanic/Latinx persons with a postsecondary degree or certification also exhibit better life

outcomes but are more skeptical of the value proposition of college.

/” Improved Life Outcomes
From Higher Education
Much like the general population,
Hispanic/Latinx persons with postsecondary
degrees or certificates rate themselves as

happier, healthier, and more financially secure
than their less educated counterparts.

Completion
Financiall
Happy Healthy Stable v
@ @
Noncompletion
56% 55% 42%

Cicere

See subsequent slides for data sources.

Stable Employment,
Fewer Benefits

Relative to the general population, those
who are Hispanic/Latinx have experienced
less unemployment among postsecondary
graduates and non-graduates alike.
However, these persons were less likely to

receive benefits through their employment.

Months Unemployed Since High School

Completion Average

General population: 10.7 months

Noncompletion Average

General population: 14.5 months

4 Opinions on the Value of
w Education

Hispanic/Latinx persons are more likely to
believe that postsecondary degrees are
necessary to compete in the world today.
Conversely, among those who did not
attend college, 29% cited a belief that
postsecondary education is not worth the
money.

Percentage
A __is necessary to difference from the
compete in the world today  overall population

Trade certificate +3%
Associate’s degree +5%
Bachelor’s degree +7%

Graduate degree +6%



Hispanic/Latinx persons with postsecondary degrees are happier, healthier, and wealthier
than their less-educated counterparts.

Summary of Outcomes
Hispanic/Latinx Noncompletion

Summary of Outcomes

) ) ) ) COMPLETION: Those who have earned a KEY
Hispanic/Latinx Completion

NONCOMPLETION: Those who did not KEY

Certificate or an Associate’s, Bachelor’s, graduate high school, those who did, and
n=154 or Graduate degree. . n =101 those who attended some college. .
Months Unemployed Since High School Average Months Unemployed Since High School Average
8.4 months . 13.4 months
0
22% 20% 21% General population: 10.7 months 16% General population: 14.5 months
8 11% 13% 12% 11%
14% 0
: I .
° 6% 6% °
o - T
e 7
0 Months 1-3 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than
0 Months 1-3 10-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 More than Months Months Months Months Months Months Months 48 Months
Months Months Months Months Months Months Months 48 months
Percentage Who Say They Are... Percentage Who Say They Are...
Financially Non-Hispanic HH Income Financially Non-Hispanic HH Income
Ha Health Ha Health
PPy y Stable PPy y Stable

$39,191

Median Household Income

$34,286

$87,631
$98,125

Family Demographics

30

Family Demographics

65% 1.8 1.8 32% 1.4 1.0

% Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees % Married # of Children # of relatives with degrees

Clce rg Refer to subsequent slides for data sources /



Those who have completed a certificate or degree are far more likely to be employed in a
salaried position than those who didn’t.

Hispanic/Latinx Employment Status by Education Level

Hispanic/Latinx Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 103, Completion: n= 162

Noncompletion

Completion

55% 54%

35%

14%

Employed, hourly Employed, salary
General Population General Population
51% 37% 11% 45%

Clce re Q24: How would you describe your current employment situation?

4%

Currently working multiple

jobs

General Population

3%

15%

2%
|
Unemployed, actively

searching
General Population

12% 4%

INSIGHT: Noncompletions are 74%
less likely to be employed in a
salaried position than Completions.

10%

6%
4%
e

Not employed, not actively Other
searching
General Population General Population
19% 10% 4% 3%



Job

Family

Career

Hispanic/Latinx individuals who complete a certificate or degree feel less secure in their jobs
but have a more positive outlook than the general population.

Influence of Higher Education on Life Outcomes

Hispanic/Latinx Completion Di |:. COM PLET'ON
isagree Agree
n=162
% change from % change from
the full sample the full sample

P +1%

o
X
=
o
X

| have potential for job advancement LW +7% | | am happy with my life

| am satisfied with my job 10% L7 +2% | | have a good personal life 10% 78% 0%
| have job security 75% -5% | | am healthy e 3%

=

[
H
~N
(52
X

| do not feel trapped by my job L  +7% | | have a quality healthcare plan % 0%

Health and Happiness

A trade certificate is necessary to compete
in the world today

=
00
! ‘
N
o
X

| want my children/grandchildren to attend
college

0,

+1% % 71% +3%

[y
N

An Associate’s degree is necessary to
+1% . 19% 60% +5%
compete in the world today

=
[
X
~N
(=]
N

| have a great marriage

A Bachelor’s degree is necessary to
0% . 14% 70% +7%
compete in the world today

| am satisfied with the current amount of
time | have had with my family/friends

18%

N
(=]
X

Value of an Education

A Graduate degree is necessary to
complete in the world today

=
(5,

| am able to afford quality childcare % 67% +5% % 61% +6%

=
I l

lam ha with the experiences I've had . .

; PPy P LM +3% | am financially stable 18% 71% +6%
in my career

| have had a successful career 73% +3%

4

N * “Agree” includes those who chose “strongly agree” or “agree”, while “disagree” counts those who chose “strongly disagree” or “disagree”.
Clcere ** Options are displayed in an order mirroring the full sample population for ease of comparison across groups. /
Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Career



Job

Family

Career

Hispanic/Latinx individuals without a postsecondary education place significantly more
importance on degrees than the general population.

Influence of Higher Education on Life Outcomes
Hispanic/Latinx Noncompletion
n=103

X

% change from
the full sample

Disagree I:. Agree

NONCOMPLETION

% change from
the full sample

Cicere

| have potential for job advancement 61% 0% | |am happy with my life 59% -4%
| am satisfied with my job 64% +1% | | have a good personal life 57% -7%
| have job security 56% -2% | | am healthy 55% 2%
| do not feel trapped by my job 58% 0% | | have a quality healthcare plan 52% -5%
| want my children/grandchildren to attend i . A trade certificate is necessary to compete e e
college in the world today
An Associate’s degree is necessary to
| have a great marriage _28% 59% +2% . 31% 49% +11%
g g ’ compete in the world today _ ’
| am satisfied with the current amount of — o A Bachelor’s degree is necessary to e -
. . . . o 0 (] (] (]
time | have had with my family/friends compete in the world today
| am able to afford quality childcare 38% sy |/ Graduate degree is necessary to 48% +12%
-9/ . (]
g Y complete in the world today > .
| am happy with the experiences I've had 55% . . .
6 6 -2% | am financially stable 43% +4%

in my career

| have had a successful career | 40% -4%

* “Agree” includes those who chose “strongly agree” or “agree”, while “disagree” counts those who chose “strongly disagree” or “disagree”.
** Options are displayed in an order mirroring the full sample population for ease of comparison across groups.

Confidential / 60

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Health and Happiness

Value of an Education

Career



Hispanic/Latinx high school graduates who choose not to attend college often do so because
they need to provide for a family and worry that college will not be worth the money.

Reasons for Not Enrolling in Higher Education
x Hispanic/Latinx graduated high school, no college

n=58
TOP THREE % change from % change from
_____________________________________________________________ the full sample the full sample
I needed a job to provide for my family _ 35% +5% | was facing mental health obstacles'(for - 10% -8%
example: stress, anxiety, or depression)

1
- :
y 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
: dab h f d :
| was concerned about the cost of attendance i i
: 299% : +1% | did not think college would be worth the - 8% 3%
1
! :
1

: 1
| 1

1

(tuition, books, living expenses) _ time
| did not think college would be worth the money _ 29% +13% I did not know how Itlo apply to or get into - 8% 0%
T R Ry college
| did not know how to find or access ways to pay )
for college (for example: scholarships, grants, 21% 3% I did not have support or encouragement - 8% 5%
loans) from family and friends to attend college

BOTTOM THREE

| did not think my grades were good enough,

but I did not talk with anyone (for example: a - 6% -7%
teacher or counselor) about it

1
| did not enjoy school and | wanted to be done _ :
1
1
1
1
. . . 1
I did not think | would be successful in college _ 17% 1% ! I was told by a teacher or counselor that my - 6% +4%
:
1
1
1
1

[+)
with it 21% -3%

grades were not good enough

I had a good job that did not require a degree or

()
certificate _ 15% +2% | was facing health challenges - 6% -3%
. 1
I just did not feel like | would be a good fit for . . .
: olloge 8 D osx 1% INSIGHT: 31% of Hispanic/Latinx
persons with a GED equivalent
applied to colleges but did not go.
Clce re‘” Q12: Which of the following best describes your experience with college education (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)? Confidential / 61

Q12.1: At the time you completed high school or GED equivalent, which of the following factors contributed to your decision to not pursue additional education?



Hispanic/Latinx individuals who discontinue postsecondary ed. cite course flexibility, online
classes, and financial support as the top ways colleges could help them complete a degree.

How Colleges Can Drive Completion
x Hispanic/Latinx graduated high school, no college

n=45
% change from % change from
e e -[ QE_T_I'!BEEI the full sample the full sample
1
Provide online, flexible learning options for courses _ 38%| +4% Help me obtain my past transcripts and ensure 11%  -4%

those credits transfer

Provide financial support through scholarships,
discounts, grants, etc.

Provide mental health/counseling resources _ 24%

Assist me with the process of re-enrolling in college _ 22% +10% Provide childcare to support me attending class

Assistance choosing classes and/or major

+1% Allow me to skip courses if | demonstrate mastery
of a certain skill

36%

11% 7%

11% +2%

20% +5%

+11% Help understanding financial aid options - 11% -6%

Provide clear degree pathway resources 11% -1%

Offer career counsgling and job placement _ 16% +3% Offer extended hours from key offices/support - 9% ”
(1)
assistance resources ° 2%

BOTTOM THREE
Provide technology support, like help with 16% HE e ST
computers or internet connectivity _ ’ +9% | Offer tutoring resources - 7% 0% 1
| I
i i ial ai icati ' Assist with transportation options to support in- 1
Help me with the financial aid application process _ 13% 9% : p p pp . 4% 2% :
! person attendance 1
1 1
1 . . 1
Offer course scheduling flexibility [N 13% o Connect me with peers who have similar . |
-6% ] backgrounds or interests as me . 4% = .

Clce re@ Q14: What are the three most helpful things that a college could do to help you complete your degree or certificate? Confidential / 62



Educational attainment is highly correlated with civic engagement. Those who are highly
educated are most likely to be involved in communities, congregations, and caucuses.

Civic Engagement by Educational Attainment
Hispanic/Latinx Completion vs. Noncompletion
n=263

INSIGHT: On average,
Completions are twice as likely
to exhibit high civic engagement
relative to Noncompletions.

Noncompletion

Completion 79%

63%

59%
56%

43%
33% 33%
I I ] I
| vote in state elections | volunteer in my community | help solve problems in my community | am involved in my religious congregation
General Population General Population General Population General Population
53% 78% 25% 46% 21% 42% 32% 53%

Clce re Q33: Please rate the frequency with which you engage in the following activities using a 1-5 scale, with 1 being “never” and 5 being “always”.



Individuals with a degree or certificate tend to receive more benefits from employers than
those without, especially retirement contributions and life insurance.

Benefits Offered by Employers
Hispanic/Latinx Completion vs. Noncompletion
Noncompletion: n = 74, Completion: n= 146

COMPLETIONS NONCOMPLETIONS

Average number of PTO days Average number of PTO days

General population: 19 days General population: 13 days

. Noncompletion

Completion

Receive an annual bonus Receive an annual bonus

66%

General population: 12% General population: 10%

55%

36%

8%
7% 4% m 1%
Health insurance Flexible work Retirement (e.g.,, Dental insurance Vision insurance Paid family leave Life insurance Tuition Paid time off Annual bonus  None of the above
schedule 401K) reimbursement

General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population General Population

58% 68% 44y  50% 45% 61% 41% 53% 37% 46% 31% 40% 38% 51% 16% 36% 28% 28% 10%  12% 8% 4y

Clce rg Q28: Please select all of the benefits that you currently have through your employment. /



Survey Benchmarks

Comparison with 2011 data

Clce r@ Confidential / 65



The refreshed 2023 study aims to imitate the sample composition of the 2011 study while
accounting for recent shifts in population demographics.

Educational Attainment

Overall, 2011 vs. 2023 Year of High School Graduation

2011:n=1272,2023: n=1313 2023:n=1313
28%
. = 2020s N 9
25% The median certificate 24% ’ o%
22% recipient completed 2010s I 2 4%

their course in less

I —— 759
than 18 months. 2000s 25%

0,
159 16% 15% 15% 19905 G 2 1%
0 m 2023 1980s NN 18%
10% 11%
2011 1970s I 6%
[s)
6% o 5%
3% °
. Currently Enrolled in Post-high school Classes
Noncompletion: n = 534, Completion: n = 779
Not a high school  High school Some college, Vocational Associate’s Bachelor’s  Graduate degree
graduate graduate / GED but no degree or training degree degree
equivalent certificate Certlﬂcate/v /
[v)
34% of Bachelor’s recipients 69% of gra:uate degrlee q
have completed a graduate reC|dp|ents ave comr()jete a
certificate program. gra 'u'ate O BEE R
certificate program.

Noncompletion Completion

Q5: Which category best describes your highest level of education completed?  Q8: In addition to your Bachelor’s degree, have you completed any graduate
Clce re@ Q6: What year did you graduate from high school or earn your GED equivalent? certificate programs?

Q7: Are you currently enrolled in post-high school classes (e.g., classes at trade  Q9: Have you completed any graduate or post-graduate certificate programs?

school, community college, or university? Q10: About how long was it supposed to take to complete your certificate program



As in 2011, those with a postsecondary degree or certificate earn more than twice as much as
those without a degree or certificate.

Annual Individual Income
Completion vs. Noncompletion

2023 - Noncompletion: n = 347 , Completion: n= 649

Completion

. Noncompletion

22%

6%

Less than
$25,000

Cicere

Comparison of Median Annual Individual Income
Completion vs. Noncompletion
2011 - Noncompletion: n = 268 , Completion: n= 569

41% 2023 - Noncompletion: n = 347, Completion: n= 649

2011

. Noncompletion Completion 2011 Income Gap
[v)
$25,682  $52,426 104~
Difference
2023 Income Gap
20% ™M
S 103+
N
Difference
13%
11% | Inflation since 2011: 35.2% | INSIGHT: The average
) 2% postsecondary graduate
makes $2.04 for every
0, o o q
3% 10.56 9.4A) $1.00 their counterparts
1% 1% 1% earn, on average.
I— Adjusted growth since 2011*

$25,000 - $45,000 - $100,000-  $150,000- $200,000 or Prefer not to

$44,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 more answer INSIGHT: Median self-reported
individual earnings have risen
for Utahns with and without
college degrees since 2011.

1. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis
2. Figures represent imputed means of total compensation, including bonuses, based on categorical data. /
Q26: What is your individual (not your household) total annual compensation, including bonuses?



More people are working hourly jobs, and fewer individuals are voluntarily remaining out of the
workforce.

Employment Status

Overall, 2011 vs. 2013
2011:n=1272,2023:n=1313

43%

0,
32% 31%
28%
22%

Employed, hourly

Cicere

Employed, salary

Q24: How would you describe your current employment situation?

Not employed, not actively
searching

14%

10%
7%

Unemployed, actively
searching

2011 = 2023

2011

2023

10%

Since 2011, the percentage of those with a
postsecondary degree working an hourly,
unsalaried job has nearly tripled.

4% 4% 4%

3%
- O
Other

Currently working multiple
jobs



Increasingly, those who do not finish college are citing financial concerns. Marriage and family

changes are still the leading reason for discontinuing education.

Reasons for Discontinuing
Some college, no completion
2011: n=683, 2023: n =289

| got married/had children and was not able to complete my education _ 31%

36%

. . 21%
NN Al Con e N 319
, - 13%
Balancing work and school Was o0 a7
Likely influenced by COVID-19 °
R R SR R U 1
! | became ill / others | support became ill and | could not complete my college 3% 1
| education I 15% |

*
Mental health challenges™ - 1o
Difficulty with rigor of college academics I
Degree wasn't needed for the job | wanted I o

| did not see the value in continuing my education I

| could make more money without a college education I

My spouse/partner has a college degree or certificate and | do not need one -1%2%

2011 m 2023

* Not included as a response option in 2011
R Q11: How many semesters did you attend college (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?
Clce re Q13: Which of the following best describes why you have not completed a college (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community
college, or university) degree or certificate?

Fifty-six percent of those who didn’t
finish college attended four or more
semesters before discontinuing.



In 2023, postsecondary graduates are more likely to value technology skills and hands-on job

training and place less emphasis on written communication skills.

Priorities for Colleges
Completion, 2011 vs. 2023
2011:n=677,2023: n=779

Frequency Table: 2023

Emphasis Mentions Mentions Emphasis

Critical thinking: In both the t Critical thinking, 350 327 Critical thinking

2011 and 2023 studies,

1
Specific knowledge in a field of study| 51>

1

1

1

266 Hands-on training :

critical thinking was named !
1

the most important area of Written communication skills, 71 229 Technology skills
emphasis. | T H: a-n:j;-o-n-t;a-ir-ﬁ-ns-g‘ 208 219 -S-p-ec-:i;i; I(ﬁ(;\;/l-e;:l-g; in a field of study
Integrity 187 154 Integrity
Verbal communication skills 163 149 Verbal communication skills
Technology 148 122 Innovation
Innovation 96 122 Social responsibility
Social responsibility 96 120 Written communication skills
Teamwork 88 118 Diversity, equity, and inclusion
Math skills 74 114 Teamwork
Science knowledge 66 92 Science knowledge
Internships 61 87 Internships

65 Civic knowledge
63 Math skills

Civic knowledge 33

Proficiency in a foreign language 27
30 Proficiency in a foreign language

Clce rg Q22: What are the three most important things from the following list that colleges should be emphasizing today?

Career focus: Graduates
responding in 2023 are more
likely to prioritize job-related
skills, such as hands-on
experience, technology training,
and field-specific study.




On average, the number of college semesters attended by those who started but did not
complete a postsecondary credential has risen since 2011.

Number of Semesters Attended .
. % of High School Graduates who
Some college or vocational program, 2011 vs. 2013

2011:n =321, 2023: n = 289 applied to college, but did not go
2011 2011: n =265, 2023: n = 245

B 2023

2011
Average 21%

3.9 19% /
2023 4.1

17%
15% 15% 10%

13% 13% 13%

10%

8% 8%
7% 2023

6% 6% 6%
4%
0%

Lessthan one 1 Semester 2 Semesters 3 Semesters 4 Semesters 5 Semesters 6 Semesters 7 Semesters 8 or More
full semester* Semesters

N *Not included as a response option in 2011
Clce re Q11: For how many semesters did you attend college (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university) /
Q12: Which of the following best describes your experience with college education (e.g., certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?



Information Technology has increased in popularity as a field of study, though Business remains
the most popular.

Field of Study

Completion, 2011 vs. 2013

2011:n =648, 2023: n =709
2011

B 2023

Business 19% Business | 12%
Education 12% Information Technology || GG 11%
Vocational / Trade (plumbing, contractor, o
i o)
electrician, cosmetologist, etc.) 6% Education - 9%

Engineering 6% Health Professions [} 5%

Political science and public administration 5% Health — Nursing (pharmacy, physician, physical - 59

(o]

therapy, etc.)

Arts (visual, performing and music) 5%

Accounting [l 5%

Accounting 5%
Psychology [l 4%
Health professions (pharmacy, physician,

0,
physical therapy, etc.) 4%

Engineering [l 4%
Computer and information science 4%
Computers or Information Science [} 4%

Others 40%

others |, /%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

2011 m 2023

Clce rg Q18: In which field of study was your degree? /



Usage of government assistance has risen, with food stamps and Medicaid showing the highest
increase.

Government Assistance Utilized in the Past Five Years

Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011:n=1272,2023:n=1312

2011
B 2023
62%
47%
28%
26%
16%
13% 13% 13% 13%
11% 11% 9%
8% 7% 7% ’ 7% 7%
5%
Medicaid Food stamps or Unemployment Subsidized school WIC (Women, CHIP (Children’s  Disability insurance Federal Public Temporary None of the above
Supplemental Insurance lunches Infants and Children Health Insurance Housing Assistance Assistance to Needy
Nutrition Assistance Program) Program) or Section 8 Families (TANF)
Program (SNAP)
Clce re@ Q34: In the past five years, in which of the following government programs have your or someone in your /

immediate family participated?



Fewer people report receiving benefits through their employment in 2023, likely due to a
decrease in salaried workers.

Benefits Offered by Employers

Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011: n=760, 2023: n =996
2011

B 2023

70%
68%
64% NOT TRACKED IN 2011
61% 61%
55%
43%
37%
28% 28% 29%
20%
11%
I 5%
Health insurance Retirement (e.g., Dental insurance Paid time off Bonuses None of the above ' Flexible work Life insurance*  Vision insurance* Paid family leave* Tuition
401K) schedule* reimbursement*

Clce re@ * Not included as a response option in 2011 /
Q28: Please select all of the benefits that you currently have through your employment.



On average, length of time unemployed has increased since 2011. However, fewer people are

experiencing underemployment.

Months Unemployed Since High School

Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011:n=1272,2023: n=1313

41%

24%

16% 18% 15%

- l

0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months

Months Underemployed Since High School

Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011:n=1272,2023:n=1313

46%

32%

11% 10%
S B
0 Months 1-3 Months 4-6 Months

8%
5% °

7-9 Months

9%

-

7-9 Months

Mean:

12%

7% 69 7%
] —

25-36 Months

10-12 Months 13-24 Months

Mean:

12%

7%.

10-12 Months
2011 m 2023

8% 9% 7%

4%
] =

13-24 Months 25-36 Months

Q29: Since high school, approximately how many months total have you been involuntarily unemployed (involuntarily out of work, but not

Cicere

qualified for the job you were fulfilling)?

including the time in which you were attending college or full-time religious service)?
Q30: Since high school, approximately how many months total have you felt as if you were involuntarily UNDER-employed (you were over-

10.5 months E¥WALTLIUE

11%  10%

|

37-48 Months More than 48 Months

13.7 months EPERGTLLIIGEN

3% 3% .
|

37-48 Months More than 48 Months

B 2023



While Utahns still believe that their education has helped them become happier and find more
stable employment, the perceived impact of higher education has decreased.

Lasting Impacts From Higher Education

Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011:n=1205, 2023: n=1272 2011
Completion Low Impact |:. High Impact Noncompletion . 2023
Overall happiness with life -13% Overall happiness with life IE
Success of your children -15% Acquiring your current job II
Your effectiveness as a parent -17% Avoiding periods of unemployment IE
Acquiring your current job -26% Success of your children II
Avoiding periods of unemployment -24% Current compensation II
Acquiring past jobs -21% Acquiring past jobs II
Current compensation -26% Relationship with a spouse or partner | -32%
The degree to which you contribute to your -23% Speed at which you’ve received promotions |I

community
Relationship with a spouse or partner -26% Your effectiveness as a parent -30%
The degree to which you contribute to your
-31% 44%

Speed at which you’ve received promotions -28% .
community

*”Low Impact” reflects those who selected 1 or 2 on a five-point Likert scale, with “high impact” being composed of those who selected 4 or 5.
Q32: Again, using a 1-5 scale, with 1 being “absolutely no impact”, 3 being “moderate impact”, and 5 being “significant impact”, to what extent has your /

education positively contributed to the following?



In 2023, individuals feel more fulfilled at work and experience greater job security, satisfaction,
and potential for advancement.

Employment Satisfaction Ratings
Overall, 2011 vs 2023

2011:n=1271,2023:n = 1305

Disagree
12%
15%

21%
16%

13%
13%

19%

Cicere

0, 6%
15% | 1ot servmes A

1 5
Strongly Strongly
Disagree 2 3 4 Agree

H N N K
j [ j _
I am satisfied with
my job

9%

| have job security

38%

30%

33%

28%

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

2011

2023

2011

2023

2011

2023

2011

2023

Agree
69%
73%

58%
68%

67%
72%

62%
64%

Confidential [ 77



Career satisfaction and overall level of confidence in future success have remained relatively
consistent since 2011.

Professional Career Ratings
Overall, 2011 vs 2023
2011:n=1271,2023:n = 1305 J

Strongly
Disagree 2

Disagree
18%
21%

11%
15%

Cicere

_
| have had a
successful career
! _

I am happy with
I’'ve had in my

38%

34%

5
Strongly
4 Agree

33% 2011

31% 2023

2011

2023

Percentage who are confident in their future career success

74%

Q25: How confident are you in your future career success?

75%

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Agree
62%

71%

Confidential / 78



More individuals in 2023 have access to a quality healthcare plan, but individuals in 2011

reported being happier and healthier.

Health and Happiness Ratings

Overall, 2011 vs 2023

2011:n=1271,2023: n = 1305 ]

Strongly
Disagree

Disagree

5
Strongly
3 4 Agree

I am happy with my

8%

I am healthy
17%
25%

I have a quality
18% healthcare plan

Cicere

34%

35%

2011

2023

37%

2011

36% 2023

26% 2011

31% 2023

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Agree

77%

60%

Confidential / 79



Present-day Utahns are less satisfied with their marriages than before and are less likely to want
their children or grandchildren to attend college.

Marriage and Family Ratings
Overall, 2011 vs 2023

2011:n=1271,2023: n = 1305

1 5

Strongly Strongly
Disagree 2 4 Agree
| | K
Disagree
| have a great
marriage
I want my
(V) 1 9%
1% children/grandchildrer -
to attend college

21%

Cicere

15% I am satisfied with the
current amount of
time | have had with
my family/friends

%
%

Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

Agree

93%

66%

Confidential / 80



Perceived importance of a postsecondary degree has waned since 2011, with a reduced number

of people viewing it as a necessity to compete in the world.

Value of an Education
Overall, 2011 vs 2023

a o 1 5

2011:n=1271, 2023: n = 1305 strongly strongly

Disagree 2 4 Agree
Disagree ] ] N
degree is necessary
to compete in the
0 11%
26% world today

necessary to compete
25% in the world today 10%

necessary to compete
27% in the world today

Cicere

Percentage who are currently enrolled in post-high school classes

12% 30%

Q7: Are you currently enrolled in post-high school classes (e.g., classes at a trade school, community college or university)?
Q31: Please rate the extent to which you agree with the following statements with 1 being “strongly disagree” and 5 being “strongly agree”.

2011

2023

2011

2023

2011

2023

Agree

72%

55%

Confidential / 81



Sample Characteristics

Demographics

Clce r@ Confidential / 82



USHE Prosperity 2020 Benchmark| Summary of Respondent Characteristics

Race*
2011:n=1272 Ethnicity: 14% of respondents identify
2023:n=1313 ethnically as Hispanic/Latino, and 1%
0% % took the survey in Spanish.
14%14%
N 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
White or Hispanic or Black or Other Asian Prefer notto  American Native
Caucasian Latino African answer Indian or Hawaiian or
American Alaska Native Other Pacific
Islander
Gender
2011:n=1270;
2023:n=1313 51%
Vel I o
49%

emae . I -
(o)

Non-binary or gender non-
conforming I 1%

Prefer not to answer
B

* 2023 Totals may sum to more than 100%, as respondents could select multiple options.

Q1: What is your age?

Q3: Which of the following best describes your ethnicity?

Clce r9@ Q4: Which of the following best describes your race?

Q36: What is your current gender identity?

Respondents by Age Category
Reported current age, 2011
n=1272

13%

3% 5%

18t019 20t024 25t034 35t044 45t054  55t0 59
Respondents by Age Category

Reported current age, 2023
n=1313

27% 26%
21%

7% 9%
3%

18to 19 20to 24 25to 34 35to 44 45to 54 55to 59

10%

60 to 64

7%

60 to 64
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Highest Level of Education

Year of High School Graduation

2011:n=1272,2023:n=1313 2023:n=1313
28%
. e 1970s N 6%
25% The median certificate 24% °
22% recipient completed 1980s G 13%
their course in less 1990 \
|
than 18 months. ° 21%
16%
15% 15% 15% 2000s . 5%
9 = 2023 2010s I 2 4%
10% 11%
2011 2020s N 6%
[s)
6% 4(y 5%
3% °
. Currently Enrolled in Post-high school Classes
Noncompletion: n = 534, Completion: n = 779
Not a high school  High school Some college, Vocational Associate’s Bachelor’s  Graduate degree
graduate graduate / GED but no degree or training degree degree
equivalent certificate Certificate

34% of Bachelor’s recipients
have completed a graduate
certificate program.

69% of graduate degree
recipients have completed a
graduate or post-graduate
certificate program.

Q5: Which category best describes your highest level of education completed?
Q6: What year did you graduate from high school or earn your GED equivalent?
Q7: Are you currently enrolled in post-high school classes (e.g., classes at trade
school, community college, or university?

Cicere

Noncompletion Completion

Q8: In addition to your Bachelor’s degree, have you completed any graduate certificate programs?
Q9: Have you completed any graduate or post-graduate certificate programs? /
Q10: About how long was it supposed to take to complete your certificate program
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County of Residence
2011:n=1271
2023:n=1313

37%

33%

19%
159
12% 12% o
(o]
8% 8%
69 6%
4% 3% 3% 3%
2% ° 2% 2% 2% ° °
1% 1% 1% 1% . 1%1% 1%1% 1% 1%
0,
] - ] - - 0% - - -

) < %) c = 9] 9] = c = = = ] c 2
~ © S o v < o] g o ) v v c o ]
o - = o o s} = he] = > T o <
4 ) a an 3] © = I - w o ] 7 pe 2
= £ = © 2 > x & n 3 o
8 G 2 3 °
g o
w2023 2011

Clce re@ Q2: In which county do you currently reside?
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Annual Individual Income Annual Household Income
Reported total annual personal income Reported total annual household income
2011:n=884,2023: n = 1258 2011: n=1230, 2023: n = 1312
27% 20%
Less than $25,000
e S25000 R 11y, Less than 525,000 | o 3¢
21% 18%
25,000 - $44,999 i
P00 5000 ) 15 F5000-249% | 1

38% 43%

45,000 - $99,999 -
’ ¥ I o e 0000 B

2011

6% )
$100,000 - $149,999 : . $100,000 - $149,999 13% m 2023
I oo I

2% 9
5000091999 siso0m- 515959 g o
(]
1% 3%
sZO0,000 or more - SZOO 000 or more .
Z ' .
0,
Prefer not to answer 2% Prefer not to answer
R I

Q26: What is your individual (not your household) total annual compensation, including bonuses?
C o Q27: You indicated that you are not currently employed. For your most recent job, what was your individual (not your
Ice re household) total annual compensation, including bonuses? /
Q40: In 2022, what was your total household income before taxes?
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Marital Status Religion Number of Children
2011: n=1267 2011:n=1263 2011: n=1266
2023:n=1313 2023:n=1313
254
9 ; 56% 236 240
Currently married I 61V75A Veryactive LDS  pu 550 202
Somewhat active / Inactive 10%
Widowed 1 2% LDS I 25% 118 03
idowe
| 2% . 49
Catholic -9f,1% 32 16 13 8
. 6%
Divorced o
. 9% Protestant -34,7% [0,11 (1,21 (2,31 (3,4 (4,51 (561 (6,71 (7,8 (891 (9,10] (10,11]
Separated ;/of Jewish IO;/‘I% Nun“b—er of Children
2023:n=1313
Average: 1.7
Muslim 9% &
11% B 2%

Single, never married - 259%

. 7% 602
Other religion . 9‘2%
Other 2%
Unaffiliated (atheist or 13%
agnostic) . 14%
Prefer not to answer | 1% Prefer not to answer %
2 3 2 7
[0,11 (1,21 (2,31 (3,4 (451 (561 (671 (7,8 (891 (9 10] (10,11]
C o Q37: Which of the following best describes your marital status?
|Ce re Q39: How many children do you have? /

Q41: What is your current religion, if any?
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Relatives who have Obtained a Degree or Certificate

2011:n=1272
2023:n=1312
47%
45% 45%
39% 39%
36%
34%
32%
20%
17% 17%
15%
13%
10%
6%
4% 4% l
Mother Father Siblings (all that  Siblings (some that | have no siblings / Children (all that  Children (some | have no children/  None of the
are at or past are at or past  siblings are notold areatorpast thatare at or past children are not old above*
college age) college age) enough college age) college age) enough

2011 m2023

* “None of the above” was added as a 2023 response option.

Clce re Q38: Which of your following relatives have obtained a college degree (e.g.,
certificate program, trade school, community college, or university)?
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Education Summary by Attainment Level

Trade Certificate
Type of Institution Attended

2-year community college 17%
2-year comm. college, online 10%
Trade/vocational school 71%
HS concurrent enrollment 4%

Most Mentioned In-State Schools

Salt Lake Community College

Paul Mitchell The School

Davis Applied Technical College

Year of Receipt

30% 30%

20%
6% 11%
3%
e
20's

70's 80's 90's 10's

Cicere

Associate’s Degree
Type of Institution Attended

2-year college or university 58%
2-year college, online 7%
4-year college or university 26%
4-year college, online 10%

Most Mentioned In-State Schools

a Salt Lake Community College
e Utah State University

e Weber State University

Year of Receipt

38%

19%

16%  18%

. |

0
70's 80's 90's 00's 10's 20's

Q15: What type of institution did you attend to receive your degree?
Q16: What is the name and location of the school from which you received your degree?

Q17: In what year did you receive your highest Education?

Bachelor’s Degree
Type of Institution Attended

2-year college or university 5%
2-year college, online 1%
4-year college or university 82%
4-year college, online 16%

Most Mentioned In-State Schools

n Brigham Young University
9 University of Utah

e Utah Valley University

Year of Receipt

40%
23%
9% 15% 13%
1 -
70's 80's 90's 00's 10 20's

Postgraduate Education
Type of Institution Attended

4-year college or university 82%

4-year college, online 22%

70's

Most Mentioned In-State Schools

University of Utah
Western Governor’s University

Utah Valley University

Year of Receipt

30%  33%

15% 12%
4% 1%
— -
10's 20's

80's 90's
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Education Summary by Attainment Level

Associate’s Degree

n=

Business

Humanities or Liberal Arts
Information Technology
Social work

Health — Nursing
Education

Accounting

Engineering

Computers or Information.

Criminal Justice
Construction Management
Communications

Arts (Visual, Performing
Psychology

Other

Q18:In

Cicere

=140

I 16%
7%

Il 6%

I 5%

W 4%

B 4%

B 4%

H 3%
-l 3%

B 2%

B 2%
-~ 2%
-~ 2%
1 1%
I 36%

which field of study was your degree?

Bachelor’s Degree
n=371

Business

Education

Information Technology
Health Professions (Pharmacy,.
Health — Nursing

Psychology

Biological / Life Sciences
Accounting

Engineering

N 12%
N 9%
N 3%
-l 6%
Il 6%

Bl 5%
5%
5%

I 4%

Computers or Information... Il 4%

Marketing

Humanities or Liberal Arts
Social work

Physical Science (Chemistry

Other

M 3%
M 3%
B 2%
-~ 2%
I 26%

Postgrad

Information Technology
Education

Business

Accounting

Information Management

Health Professions.

Health — Nursing

Engineering

Construction.

Psychology

Social work

English

Computers or
Political Science and

Other

uate Education
n=198

I 19%
I 14%
N 9%

N 3%

I 5%
-1l 5%

B 4%

W 4%
-l 4%

H 3%

H 3%

H 3%
-l 3%
-~ 2%
I 1%
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Type of Certificate Achieved
n=2334

Computers and Technology | 2 1%
Business and Management | 10%

Nursing and Healthcare || | NG 3%

Trades and Careers || NG 1%
Education and Teaching || N NG 1%
science and Engineering || NG 10%
Art and Design || GGG 2%

Psychology and Counseling _ 3%
Liberal Arts and Humanities [l 2%

Criminal Justice and Legal - 1%

Cicere

describes the certificate program you completed most recently.
Q20: What was your field of study for your certificate?

Top Fields of Study by Topic

Art and Design

Business and
Management

Computers and
Technology

Criminal Justice and
Legal

Education and Teaching

Liberal Arts and
Humanities

Nursing and Healthcare

Psychology and
Counseling

Science and Engineering

Trades and Careers

Creative/Design

Business Administration

Information Technology

(Tie) Corrections,
Forensic Science, Legal
Studies

(Tie) Education, Special
Education

General Studies

Medical Assisting
(Tie) Child and Adolescent
Psychology, Mental Health

Counselling

Engineering

Cosmetology and related

Q19: Which of the following categories best describes the general topic area your certificate is in? If you have multiple certifications, please select the category that best

60%

17%

21%

33%

21%

29%

16%

40%

60%

20%
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